

Fourth Session (831)

# **REPUBLIC OF KENYA**

**ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – (FOURTH SESSION)** 

## THE SENATE

# ORDER PAPER

# SPECIAL SITTING

## THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2016 AT 10.00 A.M.

## **PRAYERS**

- 1. Communication from the Chair
- 2. Papers (as listed in the Appendix)
- 3. Notices of Motion (as listed in the Appendix)

## 4. \*\*\*<u>THE ELECTION OFFENCES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS NO. 36</u> <u>OF 2016)</u>

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(Second Reading)

## 5. \*\*\* THE ELECTION LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS NO. 37 OF 2016)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(Second Reading)

## 6. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

## \*\*\*<u>THE ELECTION OFFENCES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS NO. 36</u> <u>OF 2016)</u>

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(by leave of the Senate)

## 7. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

## \*\*\*<u>THE ELECTION LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS</u> NO. 37 OF 2016)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

(by leave of the Senate)

## 8. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

## \*<u>THE COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CONTROL BILL (SENATE BILLS</u> NO. 11 OF 2015)

(Sen. Mutula Kilonzo Jnr.)

(Resumption of Debate interrupted on Tuesday, 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2016) (Division)

#### 9. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

## **\*THE EMPLOYMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE BILLS NO. 1 OF** 2015) (Sen. Martha Wangari)

(Resumption of Debate interrupted on Thursday, 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2016) (Division)

#### 10. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

\*THE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICES BILL (SENATE BILLS NO. 6 OF 2015) (Sen. Joy Gwendo) (Resumption of Debate interrupted on Thursday, 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2016) (Division)

#### 11. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

## \*\*\*THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS NO. 46 OF 2015)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

#### 12. **MOTION** (The Senate Majority Leader)

THAT, pursuant to Standing Order 28 (4), the Senate resolves to alter its Calendar in respect of Part III of the Fourth Session for the sittings scheduled to resume on 20th September, 2016 instead commences on 27th September, 2016.

## **KEY**

- **\*\*\*\*\_** Denotes a Majority / Minority Party Bill
- **\*\*\*** Denotes a National Assembly Bill
- **\*\*\_** Denotes a Committee Bill
- **\*** Denotes any other Bill

...../Notices of Amendments

(833)

#### **NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS**

## A. \*<u>THE COUNTY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CONTROL BILL (SENATE BILL NO.</u> <u>11 OF 2015)</u>

(Sen. Mutula Kilonzo Jnr.)

**NOTICE** is given that Senator Mutula Kilonzo Junior, the Vice-chairperson of the Committee on Information and Technology, intends to move the following amendments to the County Outdoor Advertising Control Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

#### CLAUSE 3

**THAT** clause 3(1) of the Bill be amended in paragraph (d) by deleting subparagraph (ii) and substituting therefor the following new sub-paragraphs-

- (ii) relating to the location or direction of a religious institution;
- (iia) relating to a public education institution or public medical institution;

#### CLAUSE 4

THAT clause 4 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by-

- (a) inserting the words "and who shall be the chairperson" immediately after the word "writing" appearing in paragraph (a);
- (b) inserting the words "nominated by the Kenya National Chamber of Commerce and Industry and" immediately after the words "business community in the county" appearing in paragraph (c);
- (c) inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (c)-(ca) one person nominated by the most representative association of outdoor
  - advertisers and appointed by the Governor; and

#### CLAUSE 5

**THAT** clause 5 of the Bill be amended

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "a" appearing immediately after the words "application for" and substituting therefor the words "an outdoor advertising"; and
- (b) in sub-clause (2)-
  - (i) by deleting the word "registration" appearing immediately after the words "an application for" and substituting therefor the words "an outdoor advertising license" appearing in the introductory phrase;
  - (ii) by inserting the word "application" immediately after the words "the prescribed" appearing in paragraph (a);

(iii)deleting paragraph (c); and

(iv) deleting paragraph (d).

## CLAUSE 7

THAT clause 7 of the Bill be amended-

(a) by inserting the following new sub-clause immediately after sub-clause (1)-

(1A) Where the committee receives more than one application for the same advertisement space, the committee shall consider the applications in the order of presentation of the applications.

- (b) in subsection (2) by deleting the word "fourteen" appearing immediately after the words "under subsection (1) within" and substituting therefor the word "seven";
- (c) by deleting subsection (3);

## **CLAUSE 9**

**THAT** clause 9 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (a) by inserting the words "and upon payment of the prescribed outdoor advertisement fee" immediately after the words "which it is issued".

#### CLAUSE 11

THAT clause 11 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "the holder of an outdoor advertising license" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "The licensee"; and
- (b) in sub-clause (3) by inserting the word "application" immediately after the words "pay the prescribed".

#### CLAUSE 14

**THAT** the Bill be amended in the introductory phrase of clause 14 by deleting the words "the owner of an advertisement" appearing at the beginning of the phrase and substituting therefor the words "The licensee".

#### CLAUSE 15

**THAT** clause 15 of the Bill be amended by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(1) The committee shall cause a notice of an application made under section 4 to be published in the prescribed form on the county website and a place accessible to the public at the premises of the committee.

#### CLAUSE 2

THAT clause 2 of the Bill be amended -

(a) in the definition of the term "advertisement" by inserting the words "including advertisements projected on screens carried on motor vehicles" immediately after the words "whether illuminated or not";

- (b) deleting the definition of the term "county executive committee member"; and
- (c) inserting the following new definition immediately after the definition of the term "hoarding" -

"licensee" means a person who has been licensed to carry out outdoor advertising under this Act;

#### **NEW CLAUSE 13**

**THAT** the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clause immediately after clause 13-

Removal of **13A.** A licensee shall remove an advertisement within seven days of the revocation or expiry of an outdoor advertising license.

## NEW CLAUSE16

**THAT** the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clause immediately after clause 16-

Vandalism of **16A.** Any person who willfully or recklessly destroys or damages any advertisement belonging to another person commits the offence of vandalism and is liable, upon conviction -

(a) in the case of a first offence, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding nine

months, or to a fine not

exceeding two hundred thousand shillings, or to both; and

(b) for any subsequent offence, to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years, or to a fine not exceeding five hundred thousand shillings, or to both.

## B. \*THE EMPLOYMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 1 OF 2015) (Sen. Martha Wangari)

**NOTICE** is given that Senator Stewart Madzayo, the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Labour and Social Welfare, intends to move the following amendments to the Employment (Amendment) Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

## Clause 2

**That**the Bill be amended by deleting clause 2 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

#### (No. 064) THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2016

Insertion of new **2.**The principal Act is amended by inserting the following new section 29A section immediately after section 29-

Preadoption **29A.** (1)Where pursuant to section 157 of the Children Act, a child is to be placed in the continuous care and control of an applicant who is an employee under this Act-

- (a) the employee shall be entitled to three consecutive months pre-adoption leave with full pay from the date of the placement of the child;
- (b) in the case of a female employee who is married, the employee shall be entitled to three consecutive months pre-adoption leave with full pay from the date of the placement of the child; and in the case of a male employee who is married, the employee shall be entitled to two weeks pre-adoption leave with full pay.

(2) An employee eligible for leave under subsection (1) shall notify the employer in writing of the intention of the adoption society to place the child in the custody of the employee at least fourteen days before the placement of the child.

(3) A notice under subsection (2) shall be accompanied by documentation evidencing the intention of the adoption society to place the child in the custody of the employee, including a custody agreement between the employee and the adoption society and an exit certificate.

(4) Subsections (2), (3) and (7) of section 29 shall, with necessary modifications, apply to an employee eligible to leave under subsection (1).

#### (No. 064) THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2016

## New clause

**That** the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clause immediately after clause 1-

Amendment**1A.** Section 2 of the Employmentto section 2Act, in this Act referred to as theof cap. 141"principal Act", is amended by<br/>inserting the following new<br/>definition immediately after the<br/>definition of the term "employer"-

"exit certificate" means written authority given by a registered adoption society to a prospective adoptive parent to take the child from the custody of the adoption society;

## C. \*<u>THE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICES BILL (SENATE BILLS NO. 6 OF 2015)</u> (Sen. Joy Gwendo)

**NOTICE** is given that Senator Stewart Madzayo, the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Labour and Social Welfare intends to move the following amendment to the County Library Services Bill, at the Committee Stage-

#### Clause 2

**That** clause 2 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new definition immediately after the definition of the term "county executive committee member"-

"electronic resources" means any publication in electronic form;

## D. \*\*\*<u>THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS NO. 46</u> OF 2015)

(The Senate Majority Leader)

**NOTICE** is given that Sen. Mutula Kilonzo Junior intends to move the following amendments to the Physical Planning Bill, 2015, at the Committee Stage-

#### CLAUSE 3

**THAT** clause 3 of the Bill be amended –

(a) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing

immediately after the words "and management of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "and management of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting the words "physical planning and" appearing immediately after the words "the regulation of";
- (d) in paragraph (g) by deleting the words "planning authorities" appearing immediately after the words "the relationship between" authorities responsible for regulating land use in Kenya".

## CLAUSE 4

**THAT** clause 4 of the Bill be amended in the introductory clause by deleting the words "physical planning or" appearing immediately after the words "engaged in".

## CLAUSE 5

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 5.

CLAUSE 6

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 6.

#### CLAUSE 7

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7.

#### CLAUSE 8

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 8 and substituting therefor the following new clause –

The National Land Commission shall, in relation to the matters set out in this Act –

- (a) pursuant to Article 67(2)(h) of the Constitution, monitor and have oversight responsibilities over land use planning throughout the country;
- (b) prepare and submit to Parliament, reports on the status of land use planning;
- (c) prepare general principles and guidelines on land use planning and coordinate planning by counties;
- (d) recommend a national land use policy to the cabinet secretary;

- (e) publish and publicize the status of national land use planning report pursuant to Article 35(3) of the Constitution;
- (f) encourage use of traditional dispute resolution mechanisms in land use planning; and
- (g) Conduct research related to land use planning and natural resources.

## CLAUSE 9

THAT clause 9 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "national policy" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "specific aspects of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) by deleting paragraph (d).

## CLAUSE 10

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 10.

## CLAUSE 11

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 11.

## CLAUSE 12

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 12.

## CLAUSE 13

**THAT** the Bill be amended at clause 13 by-

- (a) deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "policy on" in paragraph (a);
- (b) deleting paragraph (b); and
- (c) deleting paragraph (c).

## CLAUSE 15

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 15.

#### CLAUSE 16

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 16.

## CLAUSE 17

THAT clause 17 of the Bill be amended -

(a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(1) The Cabinet Secretary shall be responsible for the preparation of the National Land Use Plan.

(b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

#### CLAUSE 18

**THAT** clause 18 of the Bill be amended –

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by -

(i) deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the word "the" in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";

(ii) deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "of national" in paragraph (e) and substituting therefor the words "land use".

#### CLAUSE 19

THAT clause 19 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by-

(a) deleting the introductory clause and substituting therefor the following new clause –

In preparing a National Land Use Plan, the Cabinet Secretary shall -

(b) deleting paragraph (c).

#### CLAUSE 20

THAT clause 20 of the Bill be amended-

(a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –

(841)

- (1) A Land Use Plan shall include -
  - (a) an objective of the plan;
  - (b) situation analysis including
    - (i) an analysis of the state of land development in Kenya; and
    - (ii) the relevant studies and reports concerning land use in Kenya;
  - (c) policies, strategies and measures necessary to optimize opportunities and potentials and resolve challenges relating to land use planning in Kenya;
  - (d) maps and plans showing current and anticipated land use patterns;
  - (e) an implementation framework;
  - (f) a monitoring and evaluation strategy; and
  - (g) such other information as may be necessary.
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "National Director of Physical Planning" appearing at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Cabinet Secretary";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "preparation of the" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "within which a" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";

## **CLAUSE 21**

THAT clause 21 be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" wherever they appear in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "about the National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

## CLAUSE 22

THAT clause 22 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "National Physical Planning Consultative Forum for comments" appearing immediately after the words "Plan to the" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet for approval".
- (b) by deleting sub-clause (2);
- (c) by deleting sub-cluase (3);

(d) by inserting the following new subclause immediately after subclause (3) -

(3A) The Cabinet Secretary shall, within thirty days of approval by the Cabinet, submit the land use plans to Parliament for consideration and approval.

(e) by deleting the sub-clause appearing immediately after sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(4) The Cabinet Secretary shall, within fourteen days the approval of the plan by Parliament, publish the approved plan in the *Gazette* and in at least two newspapers of national circulation.

## **CLAUSE 23**

THAT clause 23 of the Bill be amended-

(a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –

(1) The national government and county governments shall base the preparation of inter-county land use plans, integrated county land use plans, city land use plans, urban area land use plans and sectoral plans on the National Land Use Plan.

(b) In sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "lack of a National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

## CLAUSE 24

THAT clause 24 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "implementation of a National" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Physical Development" wherever they appear in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

## CLAUSE 25

THAT clause 25 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "regional physical development" appearing immediately after the words "formulate a regional" and substituting therefor the words "an inter-county land use".
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "Regional Physical" appearing

immediately after the words "shall form a" and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use".

(c) in sub-clause (3) by-

(i) deleting paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-

(a) A person nominated by the Cabinet Secretary with knowledge and experience in matters relating to land use planning.;

(ii) deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "responsible for" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

(d) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after clause (4)-

(4A) The members of the Inter-County Land Use Development Committee shall elect a chairperson from amongst themselves.

- (e) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "regional joint physical" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "inter-county land use".
- (f) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the words "The National Director of Physical Planning" appearing at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "The Cabinet Secretary".

## CLAUSE 26

**THAT** clause 26 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "A Regional Physical Development" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use".

## CLAUSE 27

THAT clause 27 of the Bill be amended by -

- (a) deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –
  - (1) The Inter-County Land Use Planning Committee preparing an intercounty land use plan shall publish a notice of intention to prepare a plan in the gazette and in at least two newspapers of national circulation.
- (b) deleting the words "Regional Physical Planning Joint" appearing immediately after the words "constitution of the" in sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;
- (c) deleting the words "Regional Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "complete the" in sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;

(d) deleting the words "Regional Physical Development" appearing immediately after the words "preparation of the" in sub-clause (4) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use.

## CLAUSE 28

**THAT** Clause 28 of the Bill be amended by-

- (a) deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –
  - (1) Within thirty days of the completion of an inter-county land use plan, the inter-county land use committee shall public a notice in the gazette and in at least two newspapers of national circulation informing the public that the plan is available at the places and times designated in the notice for inspection and that any interested person may comment on the content of the plan
- (b) in sub-clause (2) deleting the words "Regional Physical Planning Joint" appearing immediately after the words "constitution of the" in sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use;
- (c) deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "National Physical Planning Liaison Committee" appearing immediately after the words "decision of the" and substituting therefor the words "Inter-County Land Use Committee".

#### CLAUSE 29

THAT clause 29 of the Bill be amended -

(a) by deleting sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause –

(1) The County Executive Committee members of all counties participating in the inter-county land use plan shall separately approve the plan and submit the same to the respective county assemblies.

- (b) y deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-
  - (2) within thirty days of the approval of the Inter-County Land Use Plan by the respective county assemblies, the Governors of the relevant counties shall jointly publish the approved Inter-County Land Use Plan in the *Gazette*;
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (3); and
- (d) by deleting sub-clause (4) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause-

(4)The published Inter-County Land Use Plan shall be deposited with the relevant County Executive Committee Member.

#### CLAUSE 30

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 30 and substituting therefor the following new clause–

- (1) In addition to the national land use plan, the inter-county land use plan shall inform the preparation of a county land use plan or urban area plan for the county governments within the planning area covered by the inter-county land use plan.
- (2) Where the National Land Use Plan and an Inter-County Land Use plan have not been approved, county governments may prepare other land use plans which will be incorporated into the National Land Use Plan or the relevant Inter-County Land Use Plan after they have been prepared and approved.

#### CLAUSE 31

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 31 and substituting therefor the following new clause –

**31.** At least three months before the end of a financial year, every county executive committee member responsible for land use planning in a county covered by an inter-county land use plan shall submit a report on the implementation of the inter-county land use plan to the National Land Commission and the Cabinet Secretary for their purposes.

#### **CLAUSE 32**

- THAT clause 32 of the Bill be amended
  - (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "prepare a county" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
  - (b) by deleting sub-clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –
    - (3) Each county land use plan shall be in conformity with the National Land Use Plan and any relevant Inter-County Land Use plan.
  - (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "in charge of" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
  - (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing

immediately after the words "the county" and substituting therefor the words "land use"

#### CLAUSE 33

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 33.

#### CLAUSE 34

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 34.

#### CLAUSE 35

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 35.

#### CLAUSE 36

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 36.

#### CLAUSE 37

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 37.

#### **CLAUSE 38**

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 38.

#### CLAUSE 39

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 39.

#### **CLAUSE 40**

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 40.

#### CLAUSE 41

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 41.

#### CLAUSE 42

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 42.

#### CLAUSE 43

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 43.

## CLAUSE 44

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 44.

## CLAUSE 45

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 45.

## CLAUSE 46

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 46.

## CLAUSE 47

THAT clause 47 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "or the National Physical Planning Consultative Forum" appearing immediately after the words "National Government";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "area until a" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (e) by deleting sub-clause (6) and substituting therefor the following new sub-clause
  - (6) A land use plan prepared for special land use area shall undergo the process of approval in accordance with section 112 of the County Governments Act"

## CLAUSE 49

- THAT clause 49 of the Bill be amended-
  - (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "ensure orderly" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
  - (b) in paragraph (e) by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "participation in" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## CLAUSE 50

THAT clause 50 of the Bill be amended-

(a) in paragraph (d) by deleting the word "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "of approved" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

## (No. 064) THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2016

(b) in paragraph (f) by deleting the word "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "the approved" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## CLAUSE 51

THAT clause 51 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "sub-section (3) the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (e) in sub-clause (6) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

## **CLAUSE 52**

THAT clause 52 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "required by the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "consent to the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (d) in sub-clause (5) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "granted by" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## CLAUSE 53

THAT clause 53 of the Bill be amended in -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "provided to the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "so by the" and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## CLAUSE 54

**THAT** clause 54 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "permission from the" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

## CLAUSE 55

THAT clause 55 of the Bill be amended in -

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by
  - (h) deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "development permission a" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";

(ii) deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words "land use";

- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the words "development permission the" appearing in the introductory clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) by deleting sub-clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new subclause –
  - (4) An applicant or an interested party that is aggrieved by the decision of the land use authority regarding an application for development permission may appeal to the Environment and Land Court

## **CLAUSE 56**

THAT clause 56 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the word "a" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (b) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "planning" appearing immediately after the "a" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use";
- (c) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the word "planning" wherever it appears in the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## CLAUSE 62

**THAT** clause 62 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words" by the relevant" and substituting therefor the words "land use";

## CLAUSE 63

**THAT** clause 63 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the words" any regional"

#### (No. 064) THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 08, 2016

(850)

and substituting therefor the words "land use";

#### CLAUSE 64

**THAT** clause 64 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "physical development" appearing immediately after the word "All" at the beginning of the sub-clause and substituting therefor the words "land use".

## PART VI

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting Part VI.

## CLAUSE 86

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 86 and substituting therefor the following new clause-

Dispute resolution **86**. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, all disputes relating to land use planning shall be heard and determined by the Environment and Land Court.

## CLAUSE 87

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting clause 87.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

**THAT** the Bill be amended by deleting the First Schedule.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

THAT the Second Schedule to the Bill be amended-

- (a) in the heading by deleting the word "INTER-COUNTY" appearing immediately after the word "NATIONAL" and substituting therefor the word "REGIONAL"; and
- (b) in paragraph 12 by deleting the words "county director" appearing immediately after the words "refer it to" appearing in paragraph (2).

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

**THAT** the Third Schedule to the Bill be deleted.

#### FOURTH SCHEDULE

**THAT** the Fourth Schedule to the Bill be amended -

(a) by deleting the heading and substituting therefor the following new heading-

## **DEVELOPMENT CONTROL**

- (b) in paragraph 2(a), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words" by approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";
- (c) in paragraph 5(a), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words "an approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";
- (d) in paragraph 6(e), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";
- (e) in paragraph 7(b), by deleting the word" physical" appearing immediately after the words "relevant approved" and substituting therefor the words" land use";

#### CLAUSE 2

THAT Clause 2 of the Bill be amended by-

(a) by deleting the definition of the term "land use planning" and substituting therefor the following new definition –

"land use planning" refers to the discipline which seeks to order and regulate land use in an efficient and ethical way;

- (b) deleting the definition of the word "local physical planning development plan";
- (c) deleting the definition of the word "National Director of Physical Planning";
- (d) deleting the definition of word "physical planning";
- (e) in the definition of planning authority by deleting the word "planning" and substituting therefor the word "land use"

#### CLAUSE 1

**THAT** clause 1 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "physical" appearing immediately after the words "cited as the" and substituting therefor the words "Land Use".

-----

...../Appendix

APPENDIX

#### (852)

## 1. PAPERS

Report of the Standing Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights on the Election Offences Bill (National Assembly Bills No. 36 of 2016) and the Election Laws (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bills No. 37 of 2016).

(The Chairperson, Standing Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights)

## 2. NOTICES OF MOTION

a) **Notice of Motion** – (The Senate Majority Leader)

**THAT,** pursuant to Standing Order 28 (4), the Senate resolves to alter its Calendar in respect of Part III of the Fourth Session for the sittings scheduled to resume on 20<sup>th</sup> September, 2016 instead commences on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.

\_\_\_\_\_